
February 17, 2016             Page 1 
 

FINAL AGENDA 
 

6:30 p.m. Wednesday, February 17, 2016 
 
Call to Order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement  
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda  
  
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from February 3, 2015. 
 
P-1 Proclamation recognizing the Kingsway Regional High School Marching Band for winning 
1st Place at the 2015 US Bands Group 2A National Championship on 11/8/15 (TO BE PRESENTED) 
 
Public Portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
        FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY, 
2016. 
The Treasurer of Gloucester County submits the bill list for February for Freeholder approval, 
including ratification of payments made to cover emergency payments made by the Division of 
Social Services. 
Upon approval, the Treasurer is then authorized to render payment to vendors appearing on the 
list. 
 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 2015 APPROPRIATION RESERVE BUDGET TRANSFERS. 
This Resolution is needed to transfer funds in the 2015 budget. 
 
A-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE USE OF GOVDEALS ONLINE AUCTIONS PER STATE 
CONTRACT #A83453, INDEX #T2581 FOR THE YEAR 2016. 
The County has a need to dispose of excess Government Surplus Property.  GovDeals handles 
online auctions for State, County and local Governments.  This Resolution authorizes the use of 
GovDeals Online Auctions to sell government surplus pursuant to State Contract #A83453, index 
#T2581. The percentage of commissions on items less than $100,000.00 is 7.5% but not less than 
$5.00. For items over $100,000.00 but less than $500,000.00 the County agrees to pay 7.5% up 
to $100,000.00 and 5.5% for everything up to $500,000.00.  
 
A-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF A SPENDING PLAN FOR A 2015 RECYCLING 
ENHANCEMENT ACT TAX FUND ENTITLEMENT PURSUANT TO P.L. 2007 C.311 ET SEQ. 
This Resolution authorizes the filing of a Spending Plan for a Recycling Enhancement Act Tax 
Entitlement pursuant to P.L. 2007 c.311 et seq. hereinafter, the Act.  The Recycling Enhancement 
Act provides entitlement funds to Counties in the State of New Jersey to prepare, revise and 
implement comprehensive Solid Waste Management and Recycling Plans.  The 2015 Recycling 
Enhancement Act Tax Entitlement for Gloucester County is $293,806.00. 
 
A-5  RESOLUTION APPOINTING A MEMBER TO THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY UTILITIES 
AUTHORITY. 
This Resolution will appoint Danielle M. Halpin to the Gloucester County Utilities Authority for a 
five year term expiring February 1, 2021. 
 
 
 



February 17, 2016             Page 2 
 
A-6  RESOLUTION APPOINTING A MEMBER TO THE INTERAGENCY COORDINATING COUNCIL 
FOR CHILDREN. 
This Resolution will appoint Rudolph Aikens to the Interagency Coordinating Council for Children 
for term expiring December 31, 2016. 
 
A-7  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE MUNICIPAL 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL. 
This Resolution will appoint Gary Stevenson, Paulsboro; Eshia “Jake” Jacob, Woodbury Heights; 
and Sandi Rost, West Deptford from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT WITH PROPHOENIX CORPORATION, 
FROM JANUARY 1, 2016 TO DECEMBER 31, 2016, FOR $153,561.35. 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with ProPhoenix Corporation for the purchase of annual 
maintenance and support on Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD), Records Management System 
(RMS), and Mobile Data Systems, along with NJ Code Books, NJDex Interface & Google Mapping 
Support, from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016, for $153,561.35. CAF #16-01026 has been 
obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #01-FINAL WITH SOUTH STATE, 
INC. 
This Resolution authorizes and approves a Contract Change Order Decrease #01-Final in the 
amount of $166,274.17 between the County and South State, Inc. (202 Reeves Road/P.O. Box 68, 
Bridgeton, NJ 08312). Contract Change Order Decrease #01-Final is necessitated by and based 
on adjustment for final as-built quantities, extras, reductions and supplemental items for the 
project. The overall change order results in a project cost decrease, resulting in a new total 
contract amount of $798,318.90, for the Engineering Project “Proposed Resurfacing, Safety 
Improvements along Barnsboro-Blackwood Road, County Route 603 from County Bridge 4-J-8 to 
SH Route 55 overpass in the Townships of Mantua and Deptford, Gloucester County,” 
Engineering Project #14-18SA. 
 
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION AND GRANT 
CONTRACT FOR BRIDGE REHABILITATION WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,000,000.00.  
This Resolution authorizes submission of a Grant Application and execution of a Grant Contract 
with the New Jersey Department of Transportation for the Gloucester County Bridge 
Rehabilitation Project.  This application is identified as LBFN-2016-Gloucester County Bridge 
Rehabilitation Project-00005 and will be submitted electronically.  This Project involves repairs to 
seven (7) bridge structures throughout the County of Gloucester utilizing $1,000,000.00 of the 
Local Bridge Initiative funding for state fiscal year 2016 and is 100% State Aid funded. 
 
C-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT 
WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR $3,674,000.00. 

   This Resolution authorizes and approves an Agreement between the State of New Jersey and 
the County of Gloucester for the County Aid Portion of the New Jersey Department of 
Transportation Trust Fund Authority Act for the Fiscal Year 2016 per Engineering SA-34-01. The 
Resolution authorizes the County’s annual allocation for 2016 from the Transportation Trust 
Fund in the amount of $3,674,000.00. The money is anticipated and incorporated into the 
Department’s Capital Budget Request. 

 



February 17, 2016             Page 3 
 
 

C-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER INCREASE #02-FINAL WITH ZONE 
STRIPING, INC. 
This Resolution will authorize a Contract Change Order Increase #02-Final with Zone Striping, 
Inc., 501 New Jersey Avenue, Glassboro, NJ 08028, in the amount of $54,222.01 for the project 
“Countywide State Aid Roadway Safety Project, Gloucester County,” (Engineering Project #14-
15SA), based on final as built conditions necessitated by increases and decreases in items and 
supplemental items, resulting in a new contract amount of $453,887.48.  CAF# 16-01093 has 
been obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF DEPTFORD FROM 
FEBRUARY 17, 2016 TO FEBRUARY 16, 2017 FOR $50,000.00. 
This Resolution authorizes execution of a Municipal Agreement with the Township of Deptford 
for a Public Facilities Project for the reconstruction of Kelly Drive from Cooper Street to the 
Lakebridge Road using Community Development Block Grant Funds through the Department of 
Public Works/Planning Division from February 17, 2016 to February 16, 2017 for $50,000.00.  
CAF# 16-01149 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION      FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
E-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A TWO YEAR EXTENSION OF A CONTRACT WITH RON 
JAWORSKI’S RIVERWINDS GOLF & TENNIS CLUB, FROM MAY 6, 2016 TO MAY 5, 2018 AT NO COST 
TO THE COUNTY. 
 This Resolution extends the Contract with Ron Jaworski’s Riverwinds Golf & Tennis Club, 270 
Eagle Point Road, West Deptford, NJ, to develop and implement tennis clinics at James G. 
Atkinson Park, for participants ages 9 to adult for the Gloucester County Department of Parks 
and Recreation. The Contract was originally awarded under PD-015-013 and was entered into on 
May 6, 2015. The program is offered at no cost to the County, with participant application/sign-
ups completed directly through the Vendor. This Resolution exercises County’s two (2) year 
extension option from May 6, 2016 through May 5, 2018.    
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF AMMUNITION FROM EAGLE 
POINT GUN/TJ MORRIS & SON THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A81296 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $200,000.00 FROM MARCH 1, 2016 TO FEBRUARY 28, 2017. 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase and delivery of ammunition to be utilized by employees 
of the Gloucester County Prosecutor’s Office, the Sheriff’s Department and the Department of 
Correctional Services for purposes of qualification and duty use. 
  
F-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A TWO YEAR EXTENSION OF A CONTRACT WITH PROKURE 
SOLUTIONS, LLC, FROM MARCH 5, 2016 TO MARCH 4, 2018 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$20,000.00 PER YEAR. 
This Resolution extends the Contract with Prokure Solutions, LLC, 650 North Cannon Avenue, 
Lansdale, PA, for the supply and delivery of various cleaning solutions to the County. The 
Contract was originally awarded under PD# 014-004 and entered into on March 5, 2014, in an 
amount not to exceed $20,000.00 per year. This Resolution exercises County’s two (2) year 
extension option from March 5, 2016 to March 4, 2018 in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00 
per year.   
 



February 17, 2016             Page 4 
 
F-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS, INC., 
FROM FEBRUARY 17, 2016 TO FEBRUARY 16, 2017 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $20,000.00.  
This Resolution authorizes a Contract with Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc., 232 Kings 
Highway East, Haddonfield, NJ, for Electrical/Mechanical and HVAC Consulting Services per RFP# 
016-019 in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00 from February 17, 2016 to February 16, 2017.   
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES  
 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING STATE AREA PLAN GRANT CONTRACTS WITH VARIOUS 
ENTITIES FROM JANUARY 1, 2016 TO DECEMBER 31, 2016. 
This Resolution authorizes the execution of Contracts, awarded by RFP 16-040, for the provision 
of various programs and services, through the County Division of Senior Services, for the seniors 
of the County from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016, as follows: Gloucester County Division 
of Transportation Services, 115 Budd Blvd, West Deptford, N.J. 08096, for the provision of the 
Non-Emergency Medical Transportation Program (# 003) in an amount not to exceed $40,940.00 
(Grant Funds $39,000.00 (IIIB); Local Public Match $1,440.00; Estimated Client Donation $500). 
Gloucester County Division of Transportation Services, 115 Budd Blvd, West Deptford, N.J. 08096, 
for the provision of the Blind/Visually Impaired Transportation Program (#035) to the elderly on 
behalf of the Gloucester County Division of Senior Services in an amount not to exceed 
$11,600.00 (Grant Funds $11,500.00 (IIIB); Estimated Client Donation $100.00). Gloucester 
County Division of Transportation Services, 115 Budd Blvd, West Deptford, N.J. 08096, for the 
provision of the Escorted Transportation Program (#060) in an amount not to exceed $30,031.00 
(Grant Funds $27,136.00 (SHTP); Local Public Match $2,795.00; Estimated Client Donation 
$100.00). Gloucester County Department of Health, 204 East Holly Ave., Sewell, N.J. 08080, for 
the provision of the Physical Activity/Tai Chi & Walking Exercise Program (#008) in an amount 
not to exceed $17,653.00 (Grant Funds $15,157.00 (IIID); Local Public Match $2,446.00; 
Estimated Client Donations $50.00). Gloucester County Department of Health, 204 East Holly 
Ave., Sewell, N.J. 08080, for the provision of the Senior Health Connection Program (#009)  in an 
amount not to exceed $15,300.00 (Grant Funds $14,400.00 (IIIB); Local Public Match $800.00; 
Estimated Client Donations $100.00);. Evergreen Court Adult Day Service, 551 North Evergreen 
Ave., Woodbury, N.J. 08096 to provide an Adult Day Care Program (#007) in an amount not to 
exceed $28,700.00 (Grant Funds: $26,000.00 (III B); Local Private Match: $2,600.00; Estimated 
Client Donations: $100.00). Visiting Nurse and Hospice Services Inc.,  204 Creek Crossing Road, 
Hainesport, N.J. 08036, for the provision of the Personal Care/ Homemaker Services Program (# 
084) in an amount not to exceed $50,100.00 (Grant Funds $50,000.00 (IIIB); Estimated Client 
Donations $100.00). 
 
G-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION TO NEW JERSEY WIC SERVICES FOR A “MINI 
GRANT” OF $1,500.00 FOR THE SENIOR FARM MARKET VOUCHER PROGRAM FROM JUNE 1, 2016 
TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2016. 
This Resolution authorizes an application to the New Jersey Department of Human Services, New 
Jersey Women, Infants and Children (WIC) Services for the Senior Farmers Market Voucher 
Program, in the amount of $1,500.00 for the period June 1, 2016 to September 30, 2016. The 
funding will enable the Division of Senior Services to defray the costs of administering the Senior 
Farm Market Voucher Program, which provides Farm Market Vouchers to eligible seniors 
residing in the County. 
 
G-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF POSTAGE SUPPLIES FOR THE DIVISION OF 
SOCIAL SERVICES THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A75237 FROM PITNEY BOWES IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $155,400.00 FROM JANUARY 1, 2016 TO DECEMBER 31, 2016. 
The County Division of Social Services has a need for postage and postage supplies which are 
necessary to conduct the business of County government. The purchase is as per State Contract 
#A75237 in an amount not to exceed $155,400.00 from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016.  
 
 
 



February 17, 2016             Page 5 
G-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A CERTIFICATION OF DEBARMENT FOR THE 
PURPOSE OF RECEIVING FEDERAL FUNDING FOR THE ADMINISTRATION AND CASE MANAGEMENT 
OF VARIOUS WORK FIRST NEW JERSEY PROGRAMS. 
This Resolution authorizes the execution by the Freeholder Director of a certification of 
debarment so that the County may receive federal funding for the administration and case 
management of various Work First New Jersey programs, which are administered by the Division 
of Social Services. As per the requirements of the State Department of Human Services, Division 
of Family Development, which allocates the funds, as part of the funding allocation process the 
County is required to sign a "certification of debarment" stating that neither the County nor its 
principals are prohibited by the federal government from participating in the transaction. 
 
 
Old Business  
 
 
New Business 
  
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment 

 




































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































